# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6871261

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| EMERGIS HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. | 09/25/2018     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | TELUS HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 510 W GEORGIA STREET        |
| Internal Address: | 7TH FLOOR                   |
| City:             | VANCOUVER                   |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                      |
| Postal Code:      | V6B 0M3                     |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8645168 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (780)433-5719

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 780 448 0606

**Email:** simon@lambertlaw.ca

Correspondent Name: LAMBERT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

Address Line 1: 10328 81 AVENUE

Address Line 2: #200

Address Line 4: EDMONTON, CANADA T6E 1X2

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 007-85                |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | SIMON H. LAMBERT      |
| SIGNATURE:              | /simonhlambert#79096/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/18/2021            |

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Signed Assignment Emergis to TELUS#page1.tif

PATENT 506824441 REEL: 057221 FRAME: 0028

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas Emergis Inc., the registered owner of the below listed applications and patents, changed its name to Emergis Health Solutions Inc. on December 14, 2016; and whereas Emergis Health Solutions Inc. assigned all of its rights in the below listed applications and patents to TELUS Health Solutions Inc. on December 31, 2016, and whereas Emergis Health Solutions Inc. amalgamated with TELUS Communications Inc. on January 1, 2017, the Assignor named below hereby confirms that the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee named below, whose address is as shown below, effective December 31, 2016, all of the Assignor's interest for Canada, the United States and the entire world in the following listed patent applications and/or patents, the inventions described therein, any patent granted from the patent applications, and any patent or patent application claiming domestic or foreign priority from any one or more of the patent applications, including the right to claim priority from the patent applications under any national law or international convention, and the right to claim for past infringements:

## Patent or Patent Application Nos. (Format: country code, serial number)

US8930230; US10/326,972; US12/388,294; US10/260,337; CA2440485; CA2443796; CA2550051; CA2415013; CA2531875; CA2531887; US11/025,912; CA2654725; CA2654725; CA2654731; CA2654736; CA2654617; CA2447244; CA2443796; CA2654731; US8108274; US7389517; US8321879; US8374893; US8355930; US8645168; US7734999

Assignor will, without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in any country.

Assignor name: Emergis Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Emergis Inc.)

**RECORDED: 08/18/2021** 

| Signature of assignor representative Date of signing: Sept 25, 2018  |
|--|
| Name and title of authorized representative: Pier Fiorino, formerly Vice President, Taxation, of Emergis   |
| Inc., and of Emergis Health Solutions Inc. and now Vice President, Taxation, of TELUS Communications   |
| Inc.   |
| Witness name (print): Karina O   |
| Wildows and Charles Experies Co  |
| the contract of the contract o |
| Witness signature: 74 — — —  |
|  |
| Assignee: TELUS Health Solutions Inc.  |
| Address of assignee: 510 W Georgia Street. 7th Floor Mancouver, BC V6B 0M3 Canada  |
|  |
|  |
| Signature of assignee representative:    Date of signing:   Name and title of authorized representative: Doug French, Chief Financial Officer of TELUS Health  |
| Name and little of authorized consequential Down French Chief Financial Officer of TVI IIC Gaales  |
| Solutions Inc.   |
| William mary princip A & B. S. A. C. Carama  |
| A CORDS STATES SATURATION OF THE STATES OF T |
|  |
| Winner Canadan Little Same Ca Golden C   |
| A CONTRACT DESCRIPTION AS SECULIAR AND ASSESSMENT AS A SECULIAR ASSESSMENT AS |
| Witness name (print): <u>ALDCA</u> (LOOD)<br>Witness signature: <u>ALCA</u> (LOOS)   |

PATENT REEL: 057221 FRAME: 0029